

Franklin Templeton Investments (Asia) Limited 富蘭克林鄧普頓投資(亞洲)有限公司

17/F, Chater House 8 Connaught Road Central

Hong Kong t +852 2877-7733

f +852 2877-5401 www.franklintempleton.com.hk

THIS NOTICE IS IMPORTANT AND REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION.

IF YOU ARE IN DOUBT ABOUT THE CONTENTS OF THIS NOTICE, YOU SHOULD SEEK INDEPENDENT PROFESSIONAL ADVICE.

This is not a proxy form and as such does not require you to vote. This notice is important, however, and requires your attention. Unless you wish to place an order to purchase, redeem or exchange shares of the Company, you do not need to act following receipt of this notice.

If you have sold or transferred all of your shares in the Company, please pass this notice at once to the purchaser or transferee or to the stockbroker, bank or other agent through whom the sale or transfer was effected for transmission to the purchaser or transferee as soon as possible.

Unless otherwise defined in this notice, all capitalised terms have the same meaning as the capitalised terms used in the Company's latest Irish prospectus (the "Prospectus") and the Hong Kong Covering Document. Copies of the Prospectus, the Hong Kong Covering Document and the Product Key Facts Statements of all SFC-authorised Funds¹ (together the "Hong Kong Offering Documents") as well as the Constitution and the latest annual and semi-annual reports of the Company are available free of charge upon request during normal business hours from your distributor or the Hong Kong Representative. The latest Hong Kong Offering Documents are also available at www.franklintempleton.com.hk².

Please note that the Central Bank of Ireland has not reviewed this notice. The Directors accept responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this notice and confirm, having made all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of their knowledge and belief there are no other facts the omission of which would make any statement misleading.

8 February 2023

Legg Mason Global Funds Plc (the "Company")
- Change of name of the Company

Dear Shareholder,

We would like to inform you that an Annual General Meeting of Shareholders in the Company was held on 25 November 2022, at which the proposal to change the name of the Company, from **Legg Mason Global Funds plc** to **Franklin Templeton Global Funds plc** was passed via a special resolution.

In addition, the Directors approved the proposal to change the names of certain sub-funds of the Company, as set out in Appendix A of this notice, to reflect the relevant new fund umbrella name.

The name changes of the Company and its sub-funds will take effect on 21 February 2023, subject to the approval of the Central Bank of Ireland, or such later date as may be notified to shareholders of the Company via our website.

¹ The authorisation by the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong (the "SFC") is not a recommendation or endorsement of the Company or the SFC-authorised Funds nor does it guarantee the commercial merits of an SFC-authorised Fund or its performance. It does not mean an SFC-authorised Fund is suitable for all investors nor is it an endorsement of its suitability for any particular investor or class of investors.

² This website has not been reviewed by the SFC.

The Hong Kong Offering Documents will be updated to reflect the changes set out herein in due course.

If you have any questions about these proposed changes, please contact your Franklin Templeton Representative. Alternatively, you may speak to your financial advisor, your distributor or the Hong Kong Representative at 17/F, Chater House, 8 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong (Investor hotline: +852 2805 0111) as appropriate.

Yours faithfully,

Franklin Templeton Investments (Asia) Limited 富蘭克林鄧普頓投資(亞洲)有限公司 As Hong Kong Representative of the Company

Appendix A

	Current Name	Proposed Name
1.	Legg Mason Brandywine Global Fixed Income Fund	FTGF Brandywine Global Fixed Income Fund
2.	Legg Mason Brandywine Global Income Optimiser Fund	FTGF Brandywine Global Income Optimiser Fund
3.	Legg Mason Brandywine Global Opportunistic Fixed Income Fund	FTGF Brandywine Global Opportunistic Fixed Income Fund
4.	Legg Mason Western Asset Asian Income Fund	FTGF Western Asset Asian Income Fund
5.	Legg Mason Western Asset Asian Opportunities Fund	FTGF Western Asset Asian Opportunities Fund
6.	Legg Mason Western Asset Euro Core Plus Bond Fund	FTGF Western Asset Euro Core Plus Bond Fund
7.	Legg Mason Western Asset Short Duration Blue Chip Bond Fund	FTGF Western Asset Short Duration Blue Chip Bond Fund
8.	Legg Mason Western Asset Global High Yield Fund	FTGF Western Asset Global High Yield Fund
9.	Legg Mason Western Asset Global Multi Strategy Fund	FTGF Western Asset Global Multi Strategy Fund
10.	Legg Mason Western Asset Short Duration High Income Bond Fund	FTGF Western Asset Short Duration High Income Bond Fund
11.	Legg Mason Western Asset US Core Bond Fund	FTGF Western Asset US Core Bond Fund
12.	Legg Mason Western Asset US Core Plus Bond Fund	FTGF Western Asset US Core Plus Bond Fund
13.	Legg Mason Western Asset US High Yield Fund	FTGF Western Asset US High Yield Fund
14.	Legg Mason ClearBridge US Aggressive Growth Fund	FTGF ClearBridge US Aggressive Growth Fund
15.	Legg Mason ClearBridge US Appreciation Fund	FTGF ClearBridge US Appreciation Fund
16.	Legg Mason ClearBridge US Large Cap Growth Fund	FTGF ClearBridge US Large Cap Growth Fund
17.	Legg Mason ClearBridge Value Fund	FTGF ClearBridge Value Fund
18.	Franklin MV Asia Pacific Ex Japan Equity	FTGF Franklin MV Asia Pacific Ex Japan Equity
	Growth and Income Fund	Growth and Income Fund
	Legg Mason Royce US Small Cap Opportunity Fund	FTGF Royce US Small Cap Opportunity Fund
	Legg Mason Royce US Smaller Companies Fund	FTGF Royce US Smaller Companies Fund
21.	Legg Mason ClearBridge Tactical Dividend Income Fund	FTGF ClearBridge Tactical Dividend Income Fund
	Legg Mason Western Asset US Government Liquidity Fund	FTGF Western Asset US Government Liquidity Fund
23.	Legg Mason ClearBridge Global Infrastructure Income Fund	FTGF ClearBridge Global Infrastructure Income Fund